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Figure 1. Logic Diagram and Pinout: SO-20 WB (Top View)
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Table 3. PECL INPUT DC CHARACTERISTICS (VCC = 5.0 V; LVCC = 3.3 V; GND = 0 V Note 1))

Symbol Characteristic

−40C 25C 85C

UnitMin Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max

IVCC PECL Power Supply Current 12 12 12 mA

VIH Input HIGH Voltage (Single-Ended) 3835 4120 3835 4120 3835 4120 mV

VIL Input LOW Voltage (Single-Ended) 3190 3515 3190 3525 3190 3525 mV

PECL VBB Output Voltage Reference 3.62 3.74 3.62 3.74 3.62 3.74 V

VIHCMR Input HIGH Voltage Common Mode
Range (DIfferential) (Note 2)

Vpp < 500 mV
Vpp  500 mV

1.3
1.5

4.8
4.8

1.2
1.4

4.8
4.8

1.2
1.4

4.8
4.8

V

IIH Input HIGH Current 150 150 150
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Table 5. AC CHARACTERISTICS (VCC = 5.0 V; LVCC = 3.3 V; GND = 0 V (Note 5))

Symbol Characteristic

−40C 25C 85C

UnitMin Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max

fmax Maximum Toggle Frequency TBD TBD TBD GHz

tPLH
tPHL

Propagation Delay
Diff

D to Q
S.E.

490

440

590

590

690

740

510

460

610

610

710

760

530

480

630

630

730

780

ps

tSKEW Skew
Output-to-Output (Note 6)
Part-to-Part (Diff) (Note 6)
Duty Cycle (Diff) (Note 7)

20
20
25

100
200

20
20
25

100
200

20
20
25

100
200

ps

tJITTER Cycle-to-Cycle Jitter TBD TBD TBD ps

VPP Input Swing (Note 8) 150
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Resource Reference of Application Notes
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XXXXX= Specific Device Code
A= Assembly Location
WL= Wafer Lot
YY= Year
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*For additional information on our PbĭFree strategy and soldering
details, please download the onsemi Soldering and Mounting
Techniques Reference Manual, SOLDERRM/D.
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